
STATE UNIVERSITY: Professor may not enter into 
contract in violation of 
Section 9654, R. S.l929. 

I' ,')~ 
November 26 , 1935 

..• r . Cl air V. l4ann 
Professor of Engineering Drawing 
School of J!ine s 
Rolla, luissouri 

Dear Sir : 

This Department is in receipt of your l etter of 
November 25 , requesting an opini on a s to the fo llowing 
state of facts : 

"Pl ease read Section 9654 of 
Art icl e 20 , Chapter 57, of the 
Revised Statutes for 1929 and 
advise me whether I , as Professor 
of Engineering Drawing at 1-li s souri 
School of ines , a division of 
t he university of .... issour i , can 
agr ee to act a s supervising and 
des i gninp· ene:ineer , with status 
li~e that of Architect, on con• 
tract work cove ring the drilli ng 
of a deep wel l and the repair 
of certain bui l dings on the campus 
of the School of .!nes at Rolla. " 

Sect i on 9654 Revised Statutes ~issouri 1929 , 
provides as f ollows : 

"If any member of the board of 
curators , president , profes sor, 
teacher or other officer or em­
pl oye of the state univers i ty 
shall be dir ectly or indirectly 
inter ested i n any contract for 
furn i shing s upplie s for said 
university or any of the depart­
ments t he r eof , or in any work to 
be done upon any of t he buildings 
of said university or repairing of 
t he aa~e , or or namenting the 
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grounds thereof or fencing the 
same, or if said curators, or 
any one of them, or the presi­
dent or any professor, teacher 
or other officer or employe shall 
koep for sale or be interested in , 
directly or indirectly , the sale 
of any school furniture or apparatus , 
books , maps, charts or stationery 
U! ed in said university or any 
department thereof , such person or 
persons s hall be deemed guilty of 
a misdemeanor , and upon conviction 
be f ined not less than two hundred 
dollars or i mprisoned in the county 
jai l where said offense is committed 
not l es s than three months , or bl 
both such fine and imprisonment .• 

CONCLUSION 

It is clear that it was the intention of the 
General Assembly of the State of dissourl that no member 
of the rloard of Curators, president, professor , teacher 
or other off icer or employee of the State University 
should be involved , directly or indirectly, in any contract 
involving the repairing of the buildings of said university , 
etc. 

In view of this section of our statutes , it is 
our opinion therefore that you, as Professor of Eng1neer­
in3 Drawing of the ~issouri School of Mins s , may not 
enter into any contract !n the capacity of an architect, 
or otherwise , r elatint t o the drilling of wells and the 
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repairing or certain buildings on the campus or said 
Sehool or Mines. 

APPROVEDz 

ROY McKITTRICK 
At torney General 

J V:ll : LC 

Respectfull y submitted ~ 

J OhN ';1 . liOJ?i:"UAl~ , Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 


